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A subsidiary of Marathon Petroleum Corporation

1-40 Exit 39
Jamestown, NM 87347

April 14, 2021

Mr. Kevin Pierard, Chief
New Mexico Environmental Department
Hazardous Waste Bureau
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1
Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE:
r

Approval with Modifications
Response to Disapproval
Investigation Work Plan No. 2 Area of Concern 35
Western Refining Southwest Inc., Gallup Refinery
EPA ID #NMD000333211
HWB-WRG-20-009

Dear Mr. Pierard,
Attached please find the response to comments contained in the New Mexico Environmental Department
(NMED) Approval with Modifications Investigation Work Plan No. 2 Area of Concern 35, dated
February 11 , 2021.
Marathon Petroleum Company (MPC) initially submitted this investigation work plan to NMED in
February 2020. NMED issued a Disapproval on August 31 , 2020. MPC submitted a revised investigation
work plan to NMED on December 10, 2020, which was issued an Approval with Modifications on
February 11 , 2021.
If you have any questions or comments regarding the information contained herein, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Kateri Luka at (301) 847-5642.
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Western Refining Southwest LLC
A subsidiary of Marathon Petroleum Corporation

1-40 Exit 39
Jamestown, NM 87347

Certification
I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction of
supervision according to a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate
the information submitted. Based on my inquiry ofthe person or persons who manage the system, or those
persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility offine and imprisonment for knowing violations.
Sincerely,
Marathon Petroleum Company LP, Gallup Refinery

Robert S. Hanks
Refinery General Manager
Enclosure
cc: D. Cobrain, NMED HWB
M. Suzuki, NMED HWB
C. Chavez, NMOCD
T. McDill, NMOCD
L. King, EPA Region 6
G. McCartney, Marathon Petroleum Corporation
K. Luka, Marathon Petroleum Corporation
J. Moore, Marathon Gallup Refinery
H. Jones, Trihydro Corporation
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Attachment A: Revised Investigation Work Plan No. 2 Area of Concern 35

New Mexico Environment Department to Marathon Petroleum Company Comment Letter "Approval with Modifications
Response to Disapproval Investigation Work Plan No. 2 Area of Concern 35" (February 11, 2021)

Comment 1:
The response to NMED's Disapproval Comment 1 states, "[t]his
comment is acknowledged, and the report has been revised.
Figure 6 has been renumbered to Figure 7 to account for
additional document revisions." Although the Work Plan
appropriately addressed NMED's Disapproval Comment 1, the
Permittee's response does not identify the sections of the Work
Plan where revisions are made to address the comment. For
example, NMED's Disapproval Comment 1 states, "[p]ropose to
determine the screened interval of well MKTF-45 in the revised
Work Plan." Sections 2.1 and 4.1 of the Work Plan were revised
to state, "[a] camera scope that can access the well will be used to
determine the screened interval of well MKTF-45," and "[t]his
will be completed using a down hole camera to determine the
screened interval." These statements are appropriate; however,
the response does not include these statements. Additionally,
NMED's Disapproval Comment 1 states, "propose to install a
well at the location of well MKTF-17 to interceptthe water table."
Section 4.1 of the Work Plan was revised to state, "[t]he second
well will be installed in close proximity to Well MKTF-17. The
screened interval ofMTKF-17 is submerged below the water table
and underestimates the SPH thickness. Therefore, the proposed
well will be installed to intercept the water table, which will be
more accurate in evaluating SPH thickness." This statement is
also appropriate; however, the response does not include such
statement. Furthermore, NMED's Disapproval Comment 1
states, "[r]evise the location of the proposed well to be
approximately 100 feet west of well MKTF-17 ." Section 4.1 of
the Work Plan was revised to state, "[t]he first monitoring well is
proposed to be located approximately 100 ft west of MKTF-17."
This statement is necessary in the response even though the
response references the relevant figure where the comment is
addressed. In all future response to comments letters, each
response much include the statements that address the
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New Mexico Environment Department to Marathon Petroleum Company Comment Letter "Approval with Modifications
Response to Disapproval Investigation Work Plan No. 2 Area of Concern 35" (February 11, 2021)

corresponding comment and reference the relevant sections of the
document where revisions were made, where applicable. No
revisions are required to the Work Plan.
Comment 2:
The response to NMED's Disapproval Comment 5 states,
"[w]hen SPH is present, a sample will be collected and analyzed
to determine the nature of contamination and identify the
contaminants potential origin." Provide the proposed method for
SPH analysis to identify the contaminants potential origin.
NMED's Disapproval Comment 6 states, "collect SPH samples
for fingerprint analysis ..." Clarify whether fingerprint analysis
(e.g., PIANO Analysis) will be conducted for SPH, if
encountered. Provide replacement pages, as appropriate.

Resoonse2:
In response the NMED's Comment 5 and 6, the Work Plan has
been revised on pages 4-1 and 4-2 in Section 4.1 to state, "[t]or
this investigation at the two proposed locations, when SPH is
present, a sample will be collected and analyzed using fingerprint
analysis (PIANO or similar analysis) to determine the nature of
contamination and identify the contami~ants potential origin."

Comment 3:
The response to NMED' s Disapproval Comment 11 states,
"[n]itrite analysis will be completed by the laboratory. The
revised Work Plan includes the method for analysis." Section
4.6, Chemical Analyses, states that nitrate analysis will be
conducted by an off-site laboratory; however, it does not specify
the same for nitrite analysis. Clarify that both nitrate and nitrite
analysis will be conducted by an off-site laboratory in the
revised Work Plan and provide replacement pages.

Response 3:
In response the NMED's Disapproval Comment 11, the Work
Plan has been revised on page 4-8 in Section 4.6 to state, ''Nitrate
and nitrite analysis will be conducted by an off-site laboratory."
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Attachment B: Replacement Pages

Section 4

Scope of Services
The site investigation of soil and groundwater will be conducted to characterize the subsurface
conditions in the area of the leaking underground transfer line on the north side of the Truck
loading rack and help delineate the down-gradient migration of SPH to the west of the Truck loading
rack. The investigation will commence upon approval of this Investigation Work Plan by NMED.

4.1

AOC 35 Investigation

An investigation of soil and groundwater conditions in AOC 35 was proposed in an Investigation Work
Plan prepared in July 2019 to determine the source of BTEX and MTBE that has been detected in
groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells in the vicinity of AOC 35. The boring locations
proposed in this earlier Investigation Work Plan, which are identified on Figure 7, were selected
based on field reconnaissance to identify visibly stained soils, water drains at aboveground storage
tanks, and sumps and related features where fluids are transferred (e.g., loading of petroleum fuels
at the loading racks). In addition, borings were proposed along an underground sanitary sewer
pipeline and underground oily water drain lines identified from site records. The data obtained from
these previously proposed and approved (NMED approved with modification on September 12,
2019) locations will also provide significant information on the impacts from the recent release of
gasoline from the underground transfer line. Eight of these borings are located to the east (upgradient) of the underground transfer line, one is located immediately to the south, seven are
located to the west (down-gradient) of the transfer line and one boring is located to the north.
Under this new Investigation Work Plan, two soil borings will be completed along the section of the
underground transfer line north of the Truck loading rack where the leak was identified in the
pipeline. The soil borings will be drilled through the soil/groundwater interface to the clay aquitard.
Based on the boring log for nearby well MKTF-18, a clay aquitard was present from a depth of
10 feet below ground level (bgl) to 23 feet bgl. It is anticipated that the gasoline is likely pooled on
top of this clay interval and to avoid providing a direct vertical conduit to lower permeable layers the
soil borings will be terminated in the clay. In addition to collection of soil samples, groundwater
samples will also be collected from these locations if groundwater is encountered and SPH is not
present. For this investigation at the two proposed locations, when SPH is present, a sample will be
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collected and analyzed using fingerprint analysis (PIANO or similar analysis) to determine the nature
of contamination and identify the contaminants potential origin.
Two new permanent monitoring wells will be installed. The first will be installed west of the Truck
loading rack. The first monitoring well is proposed to be located approximately 100 ft west of MTKF17, which now contains SPH as a result of the gasoline release. The second well will be installed in
close proximity to Well MTKF-17. The screened interval of MTKF-17 is submerged below the water
table and underestimates the SPH thickness. Therefore, the proposed well will be installed to
intercept the water table, which will be more accurate in evaluating SPH thickness. The new
monitoring wells will follow the same soil sampling procedures as the soil borings, described in
Section 4.2.
In addition, the screened interval of MKTF-45 will be determined to evaluate whether MKTF-45 is
screened differently than other nearby wells or if an isolated hot spot is present near well MKTF-45.
This will be completed using a down hole camera to determine the screened interval.
The current status of the sewer has not been confirmed. The Gallup Refinery is indefinitely idled at
this time and the sewer is currently not in operation. In the future, and prior to the refinery starting
back up, an assessment of the sewer will be completed and, if necessary, repairs will be made.

4.2

Soil Sample Field Screening and Logging

Samples obtained from the soil borings and the two new groundwater monitoring wells and MKTF-17 and
west of well MKTF-17 will be screened in the field on 2.0-foot intervals for evidence of contaminants.
Field screening results will be recorded on the exploratory boring logs. Field screening results will be
used to aid in the possible selection of soil samples for laboratory analysis. The primary screening
methods include: (1) visual examination, (2) olfactory examination, and (3) headspace vapor
screening for volatile organic compounds.
Visual screening includes examination of soil samples for evidence of staining caused by petroleumrelated compounds or other substances that may cause staining of natural soils such as elemental
sulfur or cyanide compounds. Headspace vapor screening targets volatile organic compounds and
involves placing a soil sample in a plastic sample bag or a foil sealed container allowing space for
ambient air. The container will be sealed and then shakeri gently to expose the soil to the air
trapped in the container. The sealed container will be allowed to rest for a minimum of 5 minutes
while vapors equilibrate. Vapors present within the sample bag's headspace will then be measured

4-2

. ..
10. Field monitoring data, including health and safety monitoring;
11. Equipment used and calibration records, if appropriate;
12. List of additional data sheets and maps completed;
13. An inventory of the waste generated and the method of storage or disposal; and
14. Signature of personnel completing the field record.

4.6

Chemical Analyses

All samples collected for laboratory analysis will be submitted to an accredited laboratory. The
laboratory will use the most recent standard EPA and industry-accepted analytical methods for target
analytes as the testing r:r,ethods for each medium sampled. Chemical analyses will be performed in
accordance with the most recent EPA standard analytical methodologies and extraction methods.
Groundwater and soil samples will be analyzed by the following methods:
•

SW-846 Method 8260 for volatile organic compounds;

•

SW-846 Method 8270 for semi-volatile organic compounds;

•

SW-846 Method 8015B gasoline range (C5-C10), diesel range (>C10-C28), and motor oil
range (>C28-C36) organics;

•

EPA Method 8011 for 1,2-dichloroethane (EDB); and

•

EPA Method 8270 Selected Ion Monitoring (SIM) for 1,4-dioxane.

Groundwater and soil samples will also be analyzed for the following Skinner List metals and iron
and manganese using the indicated analytical methods shown. The groundwater samples collected
for metals analysis will be analyzed for total and dissolved concentrations. Groundwater samples
will also be analyzed for major anions (e.g., carbonate, bicarbonate, sulfate, fluoride and chloride).
Nitrate and nitrite analysis will be conducted by an off-site laboratory.

Inorganic Analytical Methods
Analyte

Analytical Method

Antimony

SW-846 method 6010/6020

Arsenic

SW-846 method 6010/6020

Barium

SW-846 method 6010/6020

Beryllium

SW-846 method 6010/6020

Cadmium

SW-846 method 6010/6020
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